

No. 20-10615

***IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT***

BERMAN DE PAZ GONZALEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS HEIR AND ON
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF BERMAN DE PAZ MARTINEZ; EMERITA
MARTINEZ-TORRES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS HEIR AND ON BEHALF
OF THE ESTATE OF BERMAN DE PAZ MARTINEZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

THERESE M. DUANE; ACCLAIM PHYSICIAN GROUP, INCORPORATED;
TARRANT COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT DOING BUSINESS AS JPS
HEALTH NETWORK,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:20-CV-0072-A, Judge John H. McBryde

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

William D. Taylor (TX 24046954)
Taylor & Taylor Law, P.C.
4115 Highgrove Dr.
Arlington, TX 76001
817.483.8388
Fax: 817.483.8390
Email: wtaylor@taylorandtaylorlaw.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 5

I. The trial court erred in dismissing the § 1983 claims for lack of standing. 5

II. No other arguments justify dismissal. 5

 A. Dr. Duane was sued in an individual capacity. 6

 B. The Complaint alleges plausible deprivations of life, liberty, and property interests without due process of law. 10

 1. The Parent-Appellants have alleged deprivations of life and liberty interests created by the Constitution itself. 11

 2. The Parent-Appellants have alleged deprivation of life and liberty interests created by state law. 21

 3. The Parent-Appellants have alleged deprivation of property interests created by state law. 24

 C. The Complaint alleges plausible bases for municipal and corporate liability by JPS and Acclaim, respectively. 25

III. Conclusion 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Baez v. INS, No. 06-30112, 2007 WL 2438311, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20048 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 2007) (per curiam)..... 12

Bennett v. City of Slidell, 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc). 29

Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 11, 25

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 13

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....11-12, 14-15, 17, 19-21

Cummings v. Bexar Cty., Civil Action No. 5:17-CV-783-XR, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185417 (W.D. Tex. 2018)..... 8

Fraire v. Arlington, 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 26

Goldberg v. Kelley, 397 U.S. at 264 (1970)..... 25

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)..... 9

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 16

Hayward v. Lan Dry, No. 02-927-D, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59468 (M.D. La. 2005)..... 9

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., 7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993) 30

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 7, 10 , 25

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 26

Mitchell v. Washington, 818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016) 8

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 27, 29

Pinder v. Johnson, 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc)..... 13

Reynolds v. Parkland Mem. Hosp., et. al., No. 3:12-cv-4571-N-BN, 2012 WL 7153849, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186244 (N.D. Tex., December 28, 2012)..... 18-19

Rhyne v. Henderson County, 973 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1992).....28

Robinson v. Hunt Cnty., Texas, 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....8

Tony L. By and Through Simpson v. Childers, 71 F.3d 1182 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 24

United States ex rel. Adrian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 363 F.3d 398
(5th Cir. 2004) 10

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... 11, 22

State Cases

Chrysler Ins. Co. v. Greenspoint Dodge of Hous., Inc., 297 S.W.3d 248
(Tex. 2009) 30

In re Welfare of Colyer, 660 P.2d 738 (Wash. 1983)..... 15

Stolle v. Baylor Coll. of Med., 981 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. App.—Houston
[1st Dist.] 1998, pet. denied)..... 23

T.L. v. Cook Children's Med. Ctr., 607 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App.—Fort
Worth 2020) 15, 19, 23-25

State Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.039..... 23-24

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.040..... 24

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.046..... 23-25

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.050..... 22-24
